

# 21-487-cv

---

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

CITIBANK, N.A.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRIGADE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, ET AL.,

BRIGADE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LP, HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
SYMPHONY ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, BARDIN HILL LOAN MANAGEMENT LLC,  
GREYWOLF LOAN MANAGEMENT LP, ZAIS GROUP LLC, ALLSTATE INVESTMENT  
MANAGEMENT COMPANY, MEDALIST PARTNERS CORPORATE FINANCE LLC, TALL  
TREE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT LLC, NEW GENERATION ADVISORS LLC,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

INVESTCORP CREDIT MANAGEMENT US LLC, HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT  
FUND ADVISORS LP,

*Defendants*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 20-cv-6539 (Furman, J.)

---

### **BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

IRA D. HAMMERMAN  
KEVIN M. CARROLL  
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL  
MARKETS ASSOCIATION  
1099 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 962-7382

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 220-1114

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The District Court’s Interpretation of <i>Banque Worms</i> Is Overbroad.....	3
A. <i>Banque Worms</i> Does Not Support The District Court’s Conclusion That The Discharge-For-Value Exception Applies When The Debt Is Not Yet Due Or When The Recipient Of The Funds Has Taken No Action To Discharge The Debt .....	3
B. The District Court’s Reliance On Finality As A Justification For Expanding The Discharge-For-Value Exception Is Misplaced .....	14
II. The District Court’s Overbroad Reading of <i>Banque Worms</i> Would Have Harmful Policy Consequences .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Banca Commerciale Italiana, New York Branch v. N. Tr. Int’l Banking Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 17
<i>Banque Worms v. Bank Am. Int’l</i> , 726 F. Supp. 940 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica Int’l</i> , 928 F.2d 538 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	7, 12
<i>In re Calumet Farm, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 11, 19, 23
<i>In re Citibank August 11, 2020 Wire Transfers</i> , 2021 WL 606167 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	8
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	18
<i>Gen. Elec. Cap. Corp. v. Cent. Bank</i> , 49 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 22
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. v. A.T.A. Constr. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1456529 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2009).....	15
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....	15
<i>Qatar Nat’l Bank v. Winmar, Inc.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	11
<i>In re T.R. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 309 B.R. 830 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 285 U.S. 518 (1932).....	13
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Banque Worms v. BankAmerica International</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 362 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
UCC Article 4A .....	15
UCC § 4-A-303 .....	15
UCC § 4-A-303(1) .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andrew Burrows, <i>Restitution of Mistaken Enrichments</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 767 (2012) .....	9, 17
Hanoch Dagan, <i>Mistakes</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1795 (2001) .....	17
Depository Trust & Clearing Co., <i>The Role of DTCC in Mitigating Systemic Risk</i> 22 (Sept. 2011).....	16
Richard F. Dole, Jr., <i>Receiving Bank Liability for Errors in Wholesale Wire Transfers</i> , 69 Tul. L. Rev. 877 (1995).....	19
Maytal Gilboa & Yotam Kaplan, <i>The Mistake About Mistakes: Rethinking Partial and Full Restitution</i> , 26 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 427 (2018).....	19, 21
Adam D. Gold, <i>The Calm After the Storm? UCC Article 4a, Jaldhi, and the Future of Rule B Attachment in the Second Circuit</i> , 2 Geo. Mason J. Int'l Com. L. 14 (2010) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Janine S. Hiller & Don Lloyd Cook, <i>From Clipper Ships to Clipper Chips: The Evolution of Payment Systems for Electronic Commerce</i> , 17 J.L. & Com. 53, 82-83 (1997) .....	21
Andrew Kull, <i>Rationalizing Restitution</i> , 83 Cal. L. Rev. 1191 (1995) .....	14, 16, 17, 21
Restatement (First) of Restitution § 14(1) .....	6
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 62 (2011) .....	6
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 67, cmt. h (2011) .....	14
Chaim Saiman, <i>Restating Restitution: A Case of Contemporary Common Law Conceptualism</i> , 52 Vill. L. Rev. 487 (2007) .....	17
David I. Walker, <i>Executive Pay Clawbacks and Their Taxation</i> (Feb. 19, 2021), <a href="https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2021/02/19/executive-pay-clawbacks-and-their-taxation/">https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2021/02/19/executive-pay-clawbacks-and-their-taxation/</a> .....	15, 16
<a href="https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/new/tch/documents/payment-systems/chips-volume-and-value.pdf">https://www.theclearinghouse.org/-/media/new/tch/documents/payment-systems/chips-volume-and-value.pdf</a> .....	21
